

Michael F. Ram, CSB #104805
Email: mram@forthepeople.com
Marie N. Appel, CSB #187483
Email: mappel@forthepeople.com
MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX LITIGATION GROUP
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 358-6913
Facsimile: (415) 358-6923

[Additional Counsel Appear on Signature Page]

Class Counsel

U.S. DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

KAREN SOLBERG, NANCY MORIN, and NARISHA
BONAKDAR, on their own behalf and on behalf
of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VICTIM SERVICES, INC., d/b/a
CorrectiveSolutions, NATIONAL CORRECTIVE
GROUP, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions,
AMERICAN JUSTICE SOLUTIONS, INC., d/b/a
CorrectiveSolutions, BIRCH GROVE HOLDINGS,
INC., MATS JONSSON and KARL THOMAS
JONSSON,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:14-cv-05266-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

Honorable Vince Chhabria

CLASS ACTION

DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

DATE: August 19, 2021
TIME: 2 p.m.
LOCATION: Zoom video conference

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.:
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The litigation and settlement negotiations.....	2
B. Preliminary approval and notice.....	5
III. SETTLEMENT TERMS	6
A. The Settlement Classes.....	6
B. Monetary Relief.....	7
C. Release	9
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	9
V. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	9
A. The settlement should be approved as fair, reasonable, and adequate.....	9
1. The relief provided by the settlement favors approval, taking into account the strength of Plaintiffs’ case and the risk, cost, and delay of trial and appeal	11
a. Class Members risked losing on the merits and recovering nothing.....	11
b. The cost and delay of trial and appeal support approval of the settlement	14
c. Class Members’ recoveries equal or exceed those in similar settlements.....	14
2. The extent of discovery, stage of proceedings, and recommendation of experienced counsel favor approval	16
3. Class Members’ response favors approval.....	16
4. The Rule 23(e)(2) considerations favor approval	17

B. The Notice Plan complied with Rule 23 and due process 20

VI. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.:

CASES

Bailey v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.,
 No. 18-CV-03424-TSH, 2020 WL 5748721 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2020)..... 15

Braynen v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
 No. 14-CV-20726, 2015 WL 6872519 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 19

Casey v. Citibank, N.A.,
 No. 12-cv-00820, 2014 WL 4120599 (N.D.N.Y. Aug.21, 2014) 16

Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.,
 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) 10

Edwards v. Andrew,
 846 F. App'x 538 (9th Cir. 2021) 21

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 16

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 16

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 18

In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning & Teaching, Grades 7-12,
 MDL No. 1643, 2006 WL 3332829 (E.D. La. Nov. 15, 2006) 19

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litig.,
 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019) 17, 20

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 15

In re Mercury Interactive Corp.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.,
 No. 13-CV- 03072-EMC, 2019 WL 1411510 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019) 15

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 17

In re Uber FCRA Litigation,
No. 14-cv-05200-EMC, 2017 WL 2806698 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2017) 19

In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018) 10

In re Yahoo Mail Litig.,
No. 13-cv-4980-LHK, et al., 2014 WL 4474612 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 13

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 17

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship,
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) 16

Moore v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.,
966 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

Moore v. Verizon Commc’n Inc.,
No. C 09–1823 SBA, 2013 WL 4610764 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013) 17

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 20

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004) 14

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm’n of City and County of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 198) 10

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 17

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
618 F. App’x 624, 625-26 (11th Cir. 2015) 17

Radcliffe v. Hernandez,
794 F. App’x 605 (9th Cir. 2019) 19

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 87 (2020) 19

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Sharma v. Volkswagen AG,
No. 20-cv-02394-JST, 2021 WL 912271 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021) 13

Slezak v. City of Palo Alto,
No. 16-cv-3224-LHK, 2017 WL 2688224 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2017) 16

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
962 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

Tadepalli v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. 15-CV-04348-MEJ, 2016 WL 1622881 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2016)..... 16

Touhey v. United States,
No. EDCV 08-01418-VAP (RCx), 2011 WL 3179036 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011) 17

Viceral v. Mistras Group, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-02198-EMC, 2016 WL 5907869 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016)..... 15

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 10, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 10, 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) 14

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 1001.60 *et seq.* 11

Cal. Penal Code § 1001.65(a) 12
